
 
 

 

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
 

Meeting: AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Date and Time: FRIDAY, 28 JULY 2023, AT 9.30 AM 
 

Place: COUNCIL CHAMBER - APPLETREE COURT, BEAULIEU 
ROAD, LYNDHURST, SO43 7PA 
 

Enquiries to: E-mail: andy.rogers@nfdc.gov.uk 
Tel: 023 8028 5070 
 

 
PUBLIC PARTICIPATION: 

Members of the public may watch this meeting live on the Council’s website. 

Members of the public may speak in accordance with the Council's public 
participation scheme: 

(a) on items within the Audit Committee’s terms of reference which are not on the 
public agenda, when the Chairman calls the public participation item; and/or 

(b) on individual items on the public agenda, when the Chairman calls that item.  
Speeches may not exceed three minutes. 

Anyone wishing to speak should contact the name and number shown above no later 
than 12.00 noon on Tuesday, 25 July 2023. 

 
Kate Ryan 
Chief Executive 
 
Appletree Court, Lyndhurst, Hampshire. SO43 7PA 
www.newforest.gov.uk 
 
This agenda can be viewed online (https://democracy.newforest.gov.uk).   

It can also be made available on audio tape, in Braille and large print. 
 

 

AGENDA 
 Apologies 

 

1.   MINUTES  

 To confirm the minutes of the meetings held on 22 May 2023 and 31 May 2023              
as correct records. 
 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To note any declarations of interest made by members in connection with an 
agenda item.  The nature of the interest must also be specified. 

https://democracy.newforest.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1
https://gbr01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fdemocracy.newforest.gov.uk%2F&data=05%7C01%7C%7Cda8bae757d184b194a9e08dabcb628f4%7C09969afd0c3043739fd3ce5bbbf19141%7C0%7C0%7C638029787794355893%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=pyITIEABv8zOwjB4qtZ8V3vP2XsLS7LRjl2qb%2F8qQYI%3D&reserved=0


 
 

 

 
Members are asked to discuss any possible interests with Democratic Services 
prior to the meeting. 
 

3.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 To receive any public participation in accordance with the Council’s public 
participation scheme. 
 

4.   INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2023/24 (Pages 3 - 16) 

 To receive the Internal Audit Progress Report 2023/24. 
 

5.   TREASURY MANAGEMENT UPDATE (Pages 17 - 28) 

 To receive the Treasury Management Update.   
 

6.   STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER (Pages 29 - 38) 

 To consider the Strategic Risk Register and pass any comments to Cabinet. 
 

7.   AUDIT COMMITTEE WORK PLAN (Pages 39 - 40) 

 To consider the Audit Committee’s Work Plan. 
 

8.   ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 

To: Councillors Councillors 
 

 Alan Alvey (Chairman) 
Matthew Hartmann (Vice-
Chairman) 
Hilary Brand 
Keith Craze 
Jack Davies 
 

Jacqui England 
Neil Millington 
Alan O'Sullivan 
Richard Young 
 

 



AUDIT COMMITTEE – 28 JULY 2023     

INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2023-24 (JUNE 2023) 

1. RECOMMENDATIONS 

1.1 That the Audit Committee note the content of the progress report, attached as 
Appendix A, summarising internal audit progress with delivering the 2023-24 audit plan 
to 30th June 2023.  

2.  INTRODUCTION  

2.1 The purpose of this report is to provide the Audit Committee with an overview of 
internal audit activity completed in accordance with the approved audit plan and to 
provide an overview of the status of ‘live’ reports. 

3. BACKGROUND 

3.1 Under the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015, the Council is responsible 
for: 

 ensuring that its financial management is adequate and effective and that it has a 
sound system of internal control which facilitates the effective exercise of 
functions and includes arrangements for the management of risk; and 
 

 undertaking an adequate and effective internal audit of its accounting records and 
of its system of internal control in accordance with the proper practices in relation 
to internal control. 
 

3.2 In accordance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards and the Council’s 
Internal Audit Charter, the Chief Internal Auditor is required to provide a written status 
report to the Audit Committee, summarising: 

‘communications on the internal audit activity’s performance relative to its’ plan.’ 
 

3.3 The progress report, attached as Appendix A, summarises the performance of Internal 
Audit for 2023-24 to 30th June 2023. 

4. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

4.1 The audit plan consists of 400 audit days including 18 audit days provided to the New 
Forest National Park Authority under the current Service Level Agreement. The 
Council’s budget for 2023-24 reflects these arrangements. 
 

5. CRIME & DISORDER IMPLICATIONS 

5.1 There are no crime and disorder implications arising directly from this report, however 
inadequate audit coverage may result in areas of control weakness, unacceptable 
risks or governance failings as well as the increased potential for error and fraud. 
 

6. ENVIRONMENTAL IMPLICATIONS 

6.1 There are no matters arising directly from this report.  

3

Agenda Item 4



 
7. EQUALITY & DIVERSITY IMPLICATIONS 

7.1 There are no matters arising directly from this report.  
 

8. DATA PROTECTION IMPLICATIONS  

8.1 There are no matters arising directly from this report.   
  

For further information contact: 

Antony Harvey 
Deputy Head of Partnership (SIAP)  
07784 265289 
antony.harvey@hants.gov.uk 

Background Papers: 

Internal Audit Plan 2023-24 

 

4

mailto:antony.harvey@hants.gov.uk


Appendix A 

 

 

Internal Audit Progress Report 2023-24 

June 2023 

New Forest District Council 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

5



Internal Audit Progress Report – June 23 

 

2 

Contents: 

 

 

  

1. Role of Internal Audit 3 

2. Purpose of report 4 

3. Performance dashboard  5 

4. Analysis of ‘Live’ audit reviews 6-8 

5. Executive summaries ‘Limited’ and ‘No’ assurance opinions 8 

6. Planning and resourcing 8 

7. Rolling work programme 8-10 

Annex
[...]
 audits where all actions have been completed since the last progress report 

  

10



Internal Audit Progress Report – June 23 

 

7 

 

Audit Sponsor  Audit Sponsor  

Strategic Director Housing, Communities & Governance  SDHC&G ICT Operations Manager ICTOM 

Assistant Director Housing ADH Transformation & Improvement Manager T&IM 

Service Manager (Housing Maintenance & Compliance) SM (HM&C) Performance & Insight Manager P&IM 

Service Manager (Housing Options, Rents, Support and 

Private Sector Housing) 
SM (HO) 

Strategic Director Place, Operations & 
Sustainability 

SDPOS 

Service Manager (Housing Strategy & Development) SM (HS&D) Assistant Director Place Operations ADPO 

Service Manager (Estate Management & Support) SM (EM&S) Service Manager (Coastal) SM (C) 

Service Manager (Democratic Services) SM (DS) Service Manager (Waste & Transport) SM (W&T) 

Service Manager (Legal Services) SM (LS) Environment Enforcement & Amenities Manager EE&AM 

Service Manager (Environmental & Regulation) SM (E&R) Grounds & Streetscene Manager G&SM 

Information Governance & Complaints Manager IG&CM Assistant Director Place Development ADPD 

Strategic Support Manager SSM Service Manager (Development Management) SM (DM) 

Strategic Director Corporate Resource & Transformation SDCR&T 
Service Manager (Planning Policy and 
Infrastructure) 

SM (PP&I) 

Assistant Director Transformation ADT Economic Development Manager EDM 

Service Manager (Revenues & Customer Services) SM (R&CS) Building Control Team Leader BCTL 

Service Manager (Human Resources) SM (HR)   

Service Manager (Estates & Valuation) SM (E&V)   

Service Manager (Finance) SM (FIN)   

Service Manager (Elections & Business Improvement) SM (E&BI)   

Data Development & Delivery Manager DDDM   
 
 

11



Internal Audit Progress Report – June 23 

 

8 

 
5. Executive Summaries of reports published concluding a ‘Limited’ or ‘No’ assurance opinion 
 
No audits have concluded with a ‘Limited’ or ‘No’ Assurance 
[...]
and Relief SM (HO)        

Housing Allocations SM (HO)       Q3 

Housing Management System SM (HO)       Q3 

Housing Asset Management - Voids 
SM 

(HM&C) 
      Q3 

13



Internal Audit Progress Report – June 23 

 

10 

Audit Review Sponsor Scoping Terms of 
reference 

Fieldwork Draft 
Report 

Final 
Report 

Assurance 
Opinion 

Comment 

Housing Asset Management – Electrical 
Safety Checks 

SM 
(HM&C) 

       

Disabled Facilities Grants ADH       Q4 

Planning / Development Management – 
End to end process 

SM (DM)       Q4 

CIL/S106/Developer Obligations SM (DM)       Q4 

Environmental Services – Garden Waste 
Collection  

ADPO        

Licencing SM (E&R)       Q4 

Parking and Enforcement EE&AM       Q3 

Clean Streets – Enforcement EE&AM        

Keyhaven – Inspection/Enforcement SM (C)       Q4 

Telecare 
SM 

(EM&S) 
      Q4 

  

14



Internal Audit Progress Report – June 23 

 

11 

Annex 1 - Adjustments to the plan 

Audit reviews added to the plan (included in 
rolling work programme above) 

Comment 

Business Continuity * 
Carried forward from 2022-23 plan as work in progress at the time of the Annual Internal Audit Report 
and Opinion.  

Housing Asset Management – Electrical Safety 
Checks * 

Carried forward from 2022-23 plan as work in progress at the time of the Annual Internal Audit Report 
and Opinion.  

 

Audit reviews removed from the plan 
(excluded from rolling work programme) 

Comment 

None n/a 

* Proposed July 2023 

15



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 28 JULY 2023 

 

TREASURY MANAGEMENT REPORT Q1 2023/24 

1. PURPOSE 

1.1. New Forest District Council has adopted the key recommendations of the 
Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s Treasury 
Management in the Public Services: Code of Practice (the CIPFA Code), 
last updated in 2021 which requires the Council to approve, as a 
minimum, treasury management semi-annual and annual outturn reports. 

2. SUMMARY 

2.1. T
[...]
Treasury Management Strategy Report 2023/24 
Audit Committee – 27 January 2023 
Council – 27 February 2023 
 
Treasury Management Outturn Report 2022/23 
Audit Committee – 31 May 2023 
 

 

27



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE – 28 JULY 2023    
 

STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER 
 
1. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
1.1 That Audit Committee are asked to review the Strategic Risk Register as part of the 6 

monthly review process (before onward review by Cabinet in September). 
 

2. INTRODUCTION AND PURPOSE 
 
2.1 The Strategic Risk Register (Appendix 1), now included within this report contains the 

significant risks, as identified by senior and executive council officers in consultation with 
the Portfolio Holders, in the Council achieving the priorities set out in the ‘Community 
Matters Corporate Plan 2020-24’. 

 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 Risk management aims to identify the risks that may impact on the Council achieving its 

objectives. Its purpose is to evaluate, design and implement effective measures to reduce 
both the likelihood and potential impact of these risks occurring. 

 
3.2 The Council has a statutory responsibility to have in place arrangements for managing 

risks under the Accounts and Audit Regulations; which require a sound system of internal 
control, facilitates the effective exercise of the Council’s functions and includes 
arrangements for the management of risk. As such it features strongly in the Council’s 
Local Code of Practice for Corporate Governance and is one of the primary assurance 
strands in the Annual Governance Statement, which places significant reliance on a 
robust risk management framework. 

 
4.  STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER 
 
4.1 The Strategic Risk Register (Appendix 1) captures the most significant cross cutting risks 

to the delivery of the current Corporate Plan and the proposed actions to mitigate these 
risks. 

 
4.2 These risks have been identified with senior and executive council officers working 


[...]
ing 

C. Utilisation of external financial support that provides 
support for funding modelling 

D. Regular budget monitoring reports and updates to 
senior officers and Members  

E. Currently in the process of creating a Transformation 
Strategy that contains ample measures to support the 
successful implementation of the plan. This strategy 
encompasses numerous actions that will aid effective 
delivery of the transformation plan  

F. Development of savings plans and invest to save 
initiatives 

G. Treasury Management Strategy to ensure the Council 
is acting within the prudential indicators 

H. Maintain appropriate level of financial reserves as 
contingency arrangements to provide resilience over 
the medium term  

I. Development of capital plans in accordance with 
Capital Strategy with full financial appraisal and 
revenue implications 

J. Working with County Council, Towns and Parishes to 

maximise opportunities for joint working       

 

Likelihood 2 
x Impact 3 = 

Medium 6 
 

 

A. Continue to keep abreast of 
developments in: 
 - pay award 

 - Fair Funding 
 - National Business Rate Policy 
 - Levelling Up 
 - County Deals 

B. Maintain momentum and presence 
within the delivery of the Solent 
Freeport 

C. Development of the Transformation 
Programme to deliver enhanced 
services and financial efficiencies to 
support the delivery of the Medium 
Term Financial Plan 

D. Keep up discussions with upper and 
lower tier authority partners to ensure 
effective and efficient service delivery 
to residents 

 

 

 

 

32



D E L I V E R I N G F O R O U R C O M M U N I T I E S 

Strategic Risk Register 2020 - 2024 • June 2023 

 2021 

ne w f or es t . go v . u k n ew f o re s t d c n ew f o re s tg o v 

 

 

3.    Ensuring efficient and effective internal control, governance and 
compliance 

Inherent Risk 
Score 

Current circumstance Risk Control Residual Risk 
Score 

Action Required 

Likelihood 3  

x Impact 4 = 
High 12 

 

 

As a local
[...]
 networks, County Council, 
other agencies and national forums, enabling 

insight to be gained and shared with the Council  

I. Staff membership of professional bodies enabling 
own development and also providing for insights 
through membership of challenges that may 
present themselves to the Council 

J. Officer/member forums and networks  

K. Review of Coastal Strategy and Actions. Climate 
Change Action Plan 

 

Likelihood 2 
x Impact 4 = 

Medium 8 
 

 
 
 

A. Making sure the workforce is 

aware that training is available. 

B. Ensuring professional training 
availability as this impacts 
departments e.g., Planning and 
Legal 

C. Encouraging staff to undertake 
professional development and 
service-related training.  

D. Prepare and implement the 
national changes arising out of 
the new Social Housing Charter, 

which represents the biggest 
change in social housing for 40 
years. Work has been ongoing 
for the last 2 years to prepare 
and implement the necessary 
changes including reporting to 
EMT, Housing & Homelessness 
Overview & Scrutiny Panel and 
Cabinet. 

 

36



D E L I V E R I N G F O R O U R C O M M U N I T I E S 

Strategic Risk Register 2020 - 2024 • June 2023 

 2021 

ne w f or es t . go v . u k n ew f o re s t d c n ew f o re s tg o v 

 

 

7.    Delivering Council Services through adverse environmental conditions 
Inherent Risk 

Score 
Current circumstance Risk Control Residual Risk Score Action Required 

Likelihood 2  
x Impact 4 = 

Medium 8 
 

 

The following may affect the delivery of Council 

Services from a national and local perspective: 

- Natural disasters / local power outages 

- Workforce Strike Action 

- Global Pandemic 

- Terrorism 

- Riot/Rebellion  

- Flooding  

- Major pollutions of surface waters and 

groundwaters  

- Adverse Weather 

- Fire 

- Nuclear Powered Vessels related to pollution 

- Coastal Erosion  

- Industrial Strikes 

 

The Council has appointed a dedicated resource to 

lead on Emergency Planning and Business 

Continuity. 

A. Business Continuity framework and individual 

service continuity plans 

B. Threat response plans which will include ICT 

Infrastructure response, alternative 

accommodation provisions and reallocation of 

staff. 

C. Emergency Planning Strategy and defined roles 

assigned 

D. Communication with NFDC residents on all 

platforms e.g., social media  
 

Likelihood 2  
x Impact 3 = 

Medium 6 
 

 

A. Annual programme of 

Emergency Planning training to 

be established. Robust training 

continues to be arranged and 

carried out for officers involved 

in emergency planning.  Work 

continues in ensuring business 

continuity plans are in place, 

including for interruptions due 

to energy outages. 

B. Review and challenge of 

functional Service Continuity 

Plan and conclude Business 

Continuity Planning. 

C. Regular reporting to EMT on 
progress against Emergency 
Planning and Business 
Continuity action plan. 

D. continuity to increase capacity 

for service to manage this risk. 

E. Set up links to Town and Parish 

councils as they would be 

involved in implementing 

actions through adverse 

conditions. 

 

  

37



D E L I V E R I N G F O R O U R C O M M U N I T I E S 

Strategic Risk Register 2020 - 2024 • June 2023 

 2021 

ne w f or es t . go v . u k n ew f o re s t d c n ew f o re s tg o v 

 

 

8.    Responding to the Climate and Nature Emergency 
Inherent Risk 

Score 
Current circumstance Risk Control Residual Risk 

Score 
Action Required 

Likelihood 4  
x Impact 4 = 

High 16 
 

 

NFDC declared a Climate Change and Nature 

Emergency in 2021 in response to global 

temperature rise and the associated impacts on 

natural and built environments. Declaring an 

emergency demonstrates NFDC’s commitment to the 

legally binding target set by Central Government for 

the UK to reach net zero carbon by 2050, however 

progress in achieving the agreed targets is 

significantly off tr
[...]
eview of Financial regulations 

   PCI DSS Update 

Treasury Management Monitoring Report Q3 

 

 

July 2024   Annual Internal Audit Report and Opinion 2023-24 
Treasury Management Update 

 

 

October 2024   Internal Audit Progress Report 2024-25 

   Treasury Management Update 

 

 

January 2025   Internal Audit Progress Report 2024-25 

   Treasury Management Update 

 

 

March 2025   Internal Audit Progress Report 2024-25 

   Internal Audit Charter 2025-26 

   Internal Audit Plan 2025-26 

   Treasury Management Update 

39

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Internal Audit Progress Report 2023/24
	NFDC Audit Committee - Internal Audit Progress Report June 2023 (Appendix A)

	5 Treasury Management Update
	6 Strategic Risk Register
	Appendix 1

	7 Audit Committee Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

28 JULY 2023 
 

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Audit Committee held on Friday, 28 July 2023 
 

* Cllr Alan Alvey (Chairman) 
* Cllr Matthew Hartmann (Vice-Chairman) 

 
 Councillors:  Councillors: 

 
* Hilary Brand 
* Keith Craze 
* Jack Davies 
* Jacqui England 
 

  Neil Millington 
* Alan O'Sullivan 
* Richard Young 
 

*Present 
 
In attendance: 
 
 Councillors:  Councillors: 

 
Jill Cleary 

 
Colm McCarthy 

 
Officers Attending: 
 
Alan Bethune, James Clarke, Antony Harvey, Andy Rogers and Daniel O'Rourke 
 
Apologies 
 
There were no apologies received.   
 

15   MINUTES  

The minutes of the meetings held on 22 May and 31 May 2023 were confirmed 
and signed.  
 

16   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

No declarations of interest were made in connection with any agenda item. 
 

17   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

There was no public participation at the meeting. 
 

18   INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2023/24  

The Committee received the Internal Audit Progress report for 2023/24. 
 
The report provided the Committee with an overview of internal audit activity 
completed in accordance with the approved audit plan and an overview of the 
status of ‘live’ reports. 
 
44% of the audits were in progress and 56% had yet to commence. The report 
highlighted progress with actions that had arisen out of previous audit reviews. 7 



 
Audit Cttee 28 JULY 2023 
 

 

 
2 

 

actions had been completed, with 4 actions overdue.  No new audits had been 
concluded with a Limited or No assurance.  
 
In answer to a question, it was reported that good progress was being made with 
agreement of appropriate management actions and timescales for implementation, 
following Committee feedback on 31 May on items previously highlighted as having 
limited assurance (e.g., engineering works and open spaces). Both reports had 
been issued for senior management sign off, and included multiple actions with 
various timescales, with the overall completion date expected in March / April 2024. 
The actions would be tracked, and the outcomes reported to the Committee at the 
appropriate time.  
 
It was requested that the rolling Audit Review work programme include an 
additional column showing expected completion dates for each review.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

19   TREASURY MANAGEMENT UPDATE  

The Committee received the Treasury Management Report Q1 2023/24. 
 
It was noted that from 1 April 2023, quarterly reporting of treasury management 
prudential indicators was now required. 
 
The report gave the external context, including on changing financial markets, as 
well as the local context and the Council's borrowing and investments, treasury 
management activity and non-treasury investments. 
 
In answer to a question in respect of paragraph 7.11, it was noted that the Council 
would be disinvesting from pooled equity funds, because changing interest rates 
meant cash investments allowed greater liquidity and now offered comparable 
income returns.  
 
It was explained that valuations of the Authority’s assets was undertaken within the 
Council’s Estates and Valuation team.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

20   STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER  

The Committee reviewed the strategic risk register as part of the six-monthly review 
process. 
 
The strategic risk register captured the most significant cross cutting risks to the 
delivery of the current corporate plan and the proposed actions to mitigate these 
risks as identified with senior officers and members. 
 
In response to a query on ICT, it was explained that the Council’s primary data 
centre was at a site in Gosport, and the secondary data centre was Appletree 
Court. A project was currently underway to migrate to Azure Cloud Network. Back-



 
Audit Cttee 28 JULY 2023 
 

 

 
3 

 

ups complied with industry standards and were regulated appropriately. The 
detailed arrangements would be confirmed with the member who raised it.   
 
Also, in respect of ICT, it was queried whether the Council used a ‘Demilitarised 
Zone’ (DMZ) network as part of its internet security arrangements. Officers 
undertook to check on arrangements and reply to the member who raised it after 
the meeting. Officers undertook to provide the Chairman with the outcome the most 
recent ICT systems penetration testing. 
 
Reference was made to Risk 7, ‘Delivering Council Services Through Adverse 
Environmental Conditions’, and the action detailed as E ‘Set up links to town and 
parish councils as they would be involved in implementing actions through adverse 
conditions.’ The Chairman queried progress on this action, as it had been included 
on the previous Strategic Risk Register brought forward to the Committee, and 
there did not appear to have been any developments since.  In answer, it was 
explained that additional Emergency Planning staffing resource had recently been 
obtained, and it was hoped this point could now be given greater focus. Officers 
undertook to provide details on progress when the next risk register update was 
given to the Committee.   
 
Members emphasised the need for good communications between county / district / 
town and parish councils when adverse conditions emerged. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Strategic Risk Register be noted and that the points raised be brought to 
the attention of the Cabinet. 
 

21   AUDIT COMMITTEE WORK PLAN  

The Committee received and noted its work plan. 
 
It was noted that the January meeting appeared to have an especially long agenda 
though it was likely that this would change in the meantime as audit timeframes 
shifted. 
 
It was noted that an update on the Strategic Risk Register would be submitted to 
the Committee on a 6 monthly basis and the Work Programme would be amended 
accordingly. 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


